
WILD ROSE ENGLISH SPRINGER SPANIEL ASSOCIATION OF ALBERTA 
 

PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES RESULTS 
Judge:  Karen Lee, Washington 

 
6-9 Months Male 

1. SILVERHILL ACE HI AT BASTION   -Listed- 17/12/03   Breeder: Julie Kay,   Am.Ch. 
Carousel Silverhill Ante Up x Am.Ch. Silverhill Fan The Flame  Elsewhere.  Spaniels 
(English Springer)  Allison BLICK 1982 Cedar Rd  Nanaimo, BC  V9X 1J4 

2. CASATEE'S SACRED CONTRACTS   -NY930134- 23/12/03   Breeder: Margaret D. 
Robins,   Am.Can.Ch. Thornlodge I Love Trouble x Casatee's Here's Lookin ATU Kid  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Margaret ROBINS 2251 Anson Ave  Richmond, 
BC  V7B 1H9 

3. CASATEES HERE'S LOOKING 4TROUBLE   -NY930132- 23/12/03   Breeder: Margaret 
D. Robins,  Am.Can.Ch. Thornlodge I Love Trouble x Casatee's Here's Lookin ATU Kid  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Margaret ROBINS & Lauren Nicole BAXTER 2251 
Anson Ave  Richmond, BC  V7B 1H9 

 
12-18 Months Male 

1. TEMERITY AVOCA HALFPENNY   -ERN24000947- 04/04/03   Breeder: Mary Lee 
Kirkum,   Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe x Ch. Loujon Newest Chapter  Elsewhere.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Christine MCGONIGLE 2561 Teakwood Ln  Helena, MT  
59601 

2. GLENEIRES ELVIS PRESLEY VIC   -NE871127- 12/03/03   Breeder: Bertie Nielson,  
Ch. Gleneires Ceo Reflection x Ch. Gleneires Serendipity  Canada.  Spaniels (English 
Springer)  Sheila MCCLURE & Bertie NIELSON 47045 - 1 Ave  Chilliwack, BC  V2P 8B6 

3. BESWIN'S CATCH ME IF YOU CAN   -NC881704- 19/02/03   Breeder: Wendy 
Bessemer,   Beswin Synergenic Spygold x Ch. Westham's Trouble's A Brewing  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Wendy BESSEMER 527 - 88 Ave SE  Calgary, AB  T2H 1T9 

4. WILLKOMMEN'S TYE TO WESTHAM   -NE883331- 25/03/03   Breeder: Barbara A. 
Turnbull,   Ch. Willkommen's Phantom x Ch. Willkommen's Toast To The Future  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lorraine BISSETT 2170 Westham Island Rd, R.R. 
1  Delta, BC  V4K 3N 

 
6-9 Months Female 

1. HILLCREST GIVE IT A WUERL   -Listed- 24/01/04   Breeder: Jan & Dale Coolidge & 
Henriette Schmidt, Am.Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe  x Am.Ch. Hillcrest Firewind 
Polygon  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Dawn M. & Mark WUERL N8704 
Highview Rd  Ixonia, WI  53036 

2. HILLCREST HEPTAGON   -Listed- 24/01/04   Breeder: Dale & Jan Coolidge & Henriette 
Schmidt,  Am.Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe x Am.Ch. Hillcrest Firewind Polygon  
Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Henriette SCHMIDT 15135 North Ave  
Brookfield, WI  53005-4577 

 
9-12 Months Female 

1. BARCATH MIDNIGHT BREW   -NQ892865- 16/08/03   Breeder: Cathy Barlow,  Ch. 
Thornlodge I Love Trouble x Ch. Barcath Midnight Motion  Canada.  Spaniels (English 
Springer)  Cathy BARLOW Box 12, Site 19, R.R. 1  DeWinton, AB  T0L 0X0 

2. GLENEIRE'S HOT MOCHA LATTE   -NS901407- 15/09/03   Breeder: Bertie Nielson,   
Ch. MacFadgens Ringlord At Tanash x Ch. Gleneire's Betty Boop At Bodil  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Bertie NIELSON Comp. 30, Forbes Rd  Lac La Hache, BC  
V0K 1T0 

 
12-18 Months Female 

1. CH. KARMADI'S MADAM PRESIDENT   -NE867967- 03/03/03  Breeder: Lois Saunder, 
Diane & Carmen Herns, Ch. Bryden's Full Monty  x Ch. Karmadi's Madam 
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Butterfly  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Diane & Carmen HERNS & L. 
SAUNDERS 21961 Hwy 7, R.R. 1  Maberly, ON  K0H 2B0 

 
BEST IN PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES:  CH. KARMADI'S MADAM PRESIDENT   -NE867967- 
03/03/03  Breeder: Lois Saunder, Diane & Carmen Herns, Ch. Bryden's Full Monty  x Ch. 
Karmadi's Madam Butterfly  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Diane & Carmen HERNS & L. 
SAUNDERS 21961 Hwy 7, R.R. 1  Maberly, ON  K0H 2B0 
 
BOS TO BEST IN PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES:  SILVERHILL ACE HI AT BASTION   -Listed- 
17/12/03   Breeder: Julie Kay,   Am.Ch. Carousel Silverhill Ante Up x Am.Ch. Silverhill Fan The 
Flame  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Allison BLICK 1982 Cedar Rd  Nanaimo, BC  
V9X 1J4 
 
 

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES RESULTS 
Judge:  Karen Lee 

 
10+ Years Male 

1. CH. CASCADIAN'S ZACKLY RIGHT, CD   -ERN96000159- 23/07/93   Breeder: Carol A. 
Jansen & David W Stienke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary x Cascadian's Crystal Conexion  
Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer) Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  
Puyallup, WA  98375 

2. HILLCREST NAMTN KOCR COLOURS   -Listed- 12/03/94   Breeder: Henriette Schmidt, 
Daisymae Mayer, Marah Bolden, Hillcrest Just Because x Calvdale Capriati  Elsewhere.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Henriette SCHMIDT  15135 North Ave  Brookfield, WI  
53005-4577 

 
7-10 Years Female 

1. CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD   -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, Anne & 
Barb Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, CD,SHD,AGI  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd 
SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 

2. BONDIR'S FLYING DUCHESS   -GL447638- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, Barb & Anne 
Dorsay, Ch. Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir’s Et Tessera Deliberer CD,SHD, AGI  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  
Puyallup, WA  98375 

3. CH. BESWIN FOOD FOR THOUGHT   -FY422783- 08/12/96   Breeder: Wendy 
Bessemer,   Ch. Mystic's Peridox x Ch. Beswin Penny For Your Thoughts, TD  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Debby WHITE & Wendy BESSEMER 6543 Woodglen St  
Delta, BC  V4C 3G8 

 
10+ Years Female 

1. CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI   -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: Carol 
A. Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX x Ch. Cascadian's 
Crystal Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb 
DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 

2. TRICALIBER N TRI-STE ENVIOUS   -CL204766- 26/06/94   Breeder: Nicole Ehmann,  
Tri-ste's How Hard I Tri x Ch. Tri-ste's Tri's My Patience, CD  Canada.  Spaniels (English 
Springer)  Sue M. WANNER 7 Rice Ave SE  Medicine Hat, AB  T1B 3X1 

3. CH. MYSTIC'S SEA WITCH   -1060937- 08/05/93   Breeder: Cynthia Wheeler,  Cricket 
Hill Tiverton Tandem x Mystic's Sea Chanty  Elsewhere.   Spaniels (English 
Springer)  Geoffrey, Kenneth & Patricia KITTRIDGE & Cynthia WHEELER  557 Schubert 
Pl NW  Calgary, AB  T3L 1X3 

4. CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI   -CG169731- 25/04/94   
Breeder: Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX  x Ch. Tessera's Fun 
and Fancy Free, CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, 
& Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 
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BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES:  CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI   -
1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: Carol A. Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, 
CDX x Ch. Cascadian's Crystal Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, 
Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 
 
BOS TO BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES:  CH. CASCADIAN'S ZACKLY RIGHT, CD   -
ERN96000159- 23/07/93   Breeder: Carol A. Jansen & David W Stienke, Ch. Donahan's 
Documentary x Cascadian's Crystal Conexion  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer) Kevin & 
Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 
 
 

WILD ROSE ENGLISH SPRINGER SPANIEL ASSOCIATION OF ALBERTA 
 

SPECIALTY SHOW RESULTS 
Judge:  Jerry Watson, Mississippi 

 
6-9 Months Male 

1. SILVERHILL ACE HI AT BASTION   -Listed- 17/12/03   Breeder: Julie Kay,   Am.Ch. 
Carousel Silverhill Ante Up x Am.Ch. Silverhill Fan The Flame  Elsewhere.   Allison 
BLICK 1982 Cedar Rd  Nanaimo, BC  V9X 1J4 

2. CASATEES HERE'S LOOKING 4TROUBLE   -NY930132- 23/12/03   Breeder: Margaret 
D. Robins,  Am.Can.Ch. Thornlodge I Love Trouble x Casatee's Here's Lookin ATU Kid  
Canada.   Margaret ROBINS & Lauren Nicole BAXTER 2251 Anson Ave  Richmond, BC  
V7B 1H9 

3. CASATEE'S SACRED CONTRACTS   -NY930134- 23/12/03   Breeder: Margaret D. 
Robins,  Am.Can.Ch. Thornlodge I Love Trouble x Casatee's Here's Lookin ATU Kid  
Canada.   Margaret ROBINS 2251 Anson Ave  Richmond, BC  V7B 1H9 

 
12-18 Months Male 

1. SERENADE'S SPRITE, TD   -NC865728- 02/02/03   Breeder: Anne Hutchinson & Marilyn 
Winchester, Ch. Serenade's Storm Warning  x Ch. Serenade's Spirit Of Alynn  
Canada.   Karen SPALDING & Anne HUTCHINSON  801 - 30 St SE  Salmon Arm, BC  
V1E 1J5 

2. RAMBLEWOOD TELL IT LIKE IT IS   -Listed- 21/07/03   Breeder: Linda Riedel, Theresa 
Emillert, Judy Ann Hawks, Ch. Ramblewood Peter Gunn  x Ch. KND Ramblewood After 
Midnight  Elsewhere.   Judyann HAWKS, Theresa E. MILLER, Linda RIEDEL 8905 Maple 
Dr  Pasco, WA  99301  Agent: Karina HOWELL 

3. WILLKOMMEN'S TYE TO WESTHAM   -NE883331- 25/03/03   Breeder: Barbara A. 
Turnbull,  Ch. Willkommen's Phantom x Ch. Willkommen's Toast To The Future  Canada.   
Lorraine BISSETT 2170 Westham Island Rd, R.R. 1  Delta, BC  V4K 3N2 

4. BESWIN'S CATCH ME IF YOU CAN   -NC881704- 19/02/03   Breeder: Wendy 
Bessemer,  Beswin Synergenic Spygold x Ch. Westham's Trouble's A Brewing  Canada.   
Wendy BESSEMER  527 - 88 Ave SE  Calgary, AB  T2H 1T9 

009 TEMERITY AVOCA HALFPENNY   -ERN24000947- 04/04/03   Breeder: Mary Lee 
Kirkum,  Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe x Ch. Loujon Newest Chapter  Elsewhere.   
Christine MCGONIGLE  2561 Teakwood Ln  Helena, MT  59601 

 
Bred by Exhibitor Male 

1. BASTION'S EASY RIDER   -MW843775- 15/11/02   Breeder: Allison Blick,  
Can.Am.Aust.Ch. Willkommen Latest Edition x Ch. Bastion's Calm B4 The Storm  
Canada.   Allison BLICK 1982 Cedar Rd  Nanaimo, BC  V9X 1J4   

 
Open Male 

1. BRIGHTWATER CLASS ACTION   -Listed- 16/08/02   Breeder: Nancy Silver & Barry F. 
O'Neill,  Am.Ch. Salutaire's Brightwater Rookie x Am.Ch. Brightwater Mystical Millie  
Elsewhere.   Bonnie WATTS 5030 Larry Ave  Baldwin Park, CA  91706 Agent: Wendy 
BESSEMER 
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2. PINEBEND KOCRK WRLWND ALBERT   -1083493- 10/11/02   Breeder: Bridget 
Renlund & Mark E. Mayer, Am.Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe x Kocrek Namten Hlcrst 
Margaret, CD  Elsewhere.   Dawn M. & Mark WUERL N8704 Highview Rd  Ixonia, WI  
53036 

3. SYNERGENIC THE LOST BOY   -MN830567- 03/07/02   Breeder: Ron & Gail Chapman,  
Ch. Synergenic Versare Bar-None x Ch. Synergenic Mipal Tinker Belle  Canada.   Laurie 
& Manny PRIMEAU 245 River St. E.  Prince Albert, SK  S6V 0A2 

4. TESSERA'S SHINING TUXEDO   -ML806977- 10/06/02   Breeder: Doris D. Hall,  Ch. 
Gleneire's CEO Reflection x Ch. Tessera's Lady Midnite Skye  Canada.   Jocelyne 
ARTEAU-LAFOREST Box 172  Donnelly, AB  T0H 1G0 Agent: Dodie HALL 

 
WINNER’S MALE:  BRIGHTWATER CLASS ACTION   -Listed- 16/08/02   Breeder: Nancy Silver 
& Barry F. O'Neill,  Am.Ch. Salutaire's Brightwater Rookie x Am.Ch. Brightwater Mystical Millie  
Elsewhere.   Bonnie WATTS 5030 Larry Ave  Baldwin Park, CA  91706 Agent: Wendy 
BESSEMER 
 
RESERVE WINNER’S MALE:  BASTION'S EASY RIDER   -MW843775- 15/11/02   Breeder: 
Allison Blick,  Can.Am.Aust.Ch. Willkommen Latest Edition x Ch. Bastion's Calm B4 The Storm  
Canada.   Allison BLICK 1982 Cedar Rd  Nanaimo, BC  V9X 1J4   
 
Veteran Male 

1. CH. CASCADIAN'S ZACKLY RIGHT, CD   -ERN96000159- 23/07/93   Breeder: Carol A. 
Jansen & David W Stienke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary x Cascadian's Crystal Conexion  
Elsewhere.   Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 

 
6-9 Months Female 

1. HILLCREST HEPTAGON   -Listed- 24/01/04   Breeder: Dale & Jan Coolidge & Henriette 
Schmidt,  Am.Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe x Am.Ch. Hillcrest Firewind Polygon  
Elsewhere.   Henriette SCHMIDT 15135 North Ave  Brookfield, WI  53005-4577   

2. HILLCREST GIVE IT A WUERL   -Listed- 24/01/04   Breeder: Jan & Dale Coolidge & 
Henriette Schmidt, Am.Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe  x Am.Ch. Hillcrest Firewind 
Polygon  Elsewhere.   Dawn M. & Mark WUERL N8704 Highview Rd  Ixonia, WI  53036 

 
9-12 Months Female 

1. BARCATH MIDNIGHT BREW   -NQ892865- 16/08/03   Breeder: Cathy Barlow,  Ch. 
Thornlodge I Love Trouble x Ch. Barcath Midnight Motion  Canada.   Cathy BARLOW  
Box 12, Site 19, R.R. 1  DeWinton, AB  T0L 0X0 

 
12-18 Months Female 
ABS BESWINS LOOKING FOR TROUBLE   -NC881705- 19/02/03   Breeder: Wendy 

Bessemer,  Beswin Synergenic Spygold x Ch. Westham's Trouble's A Brewing  Canada.   
Wendy BESSEMER  527 - 88 Ave SE  Calgary, AB  T2H 1T9 

 
Canadian Bred Female 

1. TESSERA'S MIDNITE REFLECTION   -MY859923- 21/12/02   Breeder: Douglas & Dodie 
Hall,  Ch. Gleneires CEO Reflection x Ch. Tessera's Lady Midnite Skye  Canada.   
Debbie STAMP  Box 1616  Crossfield, AB  TOM 0S0 

 
Bred by Exhibitor Female 

1. FLIGHTLINE'S POCKET ROCKET   -ERN24000059- 12/09/01   Breeder: Kevin & Judy 
Griffith,  Ch. Cascadian's Zackly Right, CD x Bondir's Flying Duchess  Elsewhere.   Kevin 
& Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 

 
Open Female 

1. BASTION'S BRIEZ TO WESTHAM   -MW843782- 15/11/02   Breeder: Allison J. Blick,  
Ch. Willkommen Latest Edition x Ch. Bastion's Calm B4 The Storm  Canada.   Lorraine & 
Tamara BISSETT 2170 Westham Island Rd, R.R. 1  Delta, BC  V4K 3N2 

2. BONDIR'S FLYING DUCHESS   -GL447638- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, Barb & Anne 
Dorsay,  Ch. Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir’s Et Tessera Deliberer CD,AGI,SHD  
Canada.   Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 
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3. TESSERA'S MIDNITE KEEPSAKE   -ML806976- 10/06/02   Breeder: Dodie Hall,  Ch. 
Gleneire's C.E.O. Reflection x Ch. Tessera's Lady Midnite Skye  Canada.   Dodie D. 
HALL Box 18, Site 2, R.R. 1  Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A1 

4. HILLCREST KOCRK PINEBEND BET   -Listed- 10/11/02     Breeder: Bridget 
Renlund & Mark E. Mayer, Am.Ch. Hillcrest Kocreek Monroe x Kocrck Namtn Hlcrst 
Margaret, CD  Elsewhere.   Henriette SCHMIDT 15135 North Ave  Brookfield, WI  53005-
4577 

017 BONDIR'S GAMINE GEORGINE   -LA705403- 09/01/01   Breeder: Lynn, Anne & Barb 
Dorsay,  Ch. Bondir's Braveheart x Ch. Cascadian Caliner de Bondir, CD,AGI  Canada.  
Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 

ABS GLENEIRE'S SARAH MCLACHLAN   -LJ731008- 07/05/01   Breeder: Bertie Nielson,  
Ch. Gleneire's C.E.O. x Ch. Gleneire's Georgie Girl  Canada.   Darlene TAYLOR  11714 - 
95A St  Edmonton, AB  T5G 1R1 

 
WINNER’S FEMALE:  FLIGHTLINE'S POCKET ROCKET   -ERN24000059- 12/09/01   Breeder: 
Kevin & Judy Griffith,  Ch. Cascadian's Zackly Right, CD x Bondir's Flying Duchess  Elsewhere.   
Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 
 
RESERVE WINNER’S FEMALE:  BASTION'S BRIEZ TO WESTHAM   -MW843782- 15/11/02   
Breeder: Allison J. Blick,  Ch. Willkommen Latest Edition x Ch. Bastion's Calm B4 The Storm  
Canada.   Lorraine & Tamara BISSETT 2170 Westham Island Rd, R.R. 1  Delta, BC  V4K 3N2 
 
Veterans Female 

1. CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI   -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: Carol 
A. Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX x Ch. Cascadian's 
Crystal Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft Rd SW  
Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 Agent: Shannon SCHEER 

2. CH. BESWIN FOOD FOR THOUGHT   -FY422783- 08/12/96   Breeder: Wendy 
Bessemer,  Ch. Mystic's Peridox x Ch. Beswin Penny For Your Thoughts, TD  Canada.   
Debby WHITE  & Wendy BESSEMER 6543 Woodglen St  Delta, BC  V4C 3G8 

3. CH. MYSTIC'S SEA WITCH   -1060937- 08/05/93   Breeder: Cynthia Wheeler,  Cricket 
Hill Tiverton Tandem x Mystic's Sea Chanty  Elsewhere.   Geoffrey, Kenneth & Patricia 
KITTRIDGE & Cynthia WHEELER 557 Schubert Pl NW  Calgary, AB  T3L 1X3 

 
Specials Only 
 
005 GLENEIRES ELVIS PRESLEY VIC  (M) -NE871127- 12/03/03   Breeder: Bertie Nielson,  

 Ch. Gleneires Ceo Reflection x Ch. Gleneires Serendipity  Canada.   Sheila MCCLURE  
& Bertie NIELSON 47045 - 1 Ave  Chilliwack, BC  V2P 8B6      

019 CH. BONDIR'S A TO Z LEXICOGRAPHER, PCD  (M) -KY705393- 06/12/00    
 Breeder: Lynn, Anne & Barb Dorsay, Am.Ch. Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours x Ch. 
Bondir's Ex Tessera Deliberer, CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.   Kathryn RONALDS & Mark 
DOUCET  48 Millrise Cl SW  Calgary, AB  T2Y 2G7 Agent: Lynn DORSAY  

030 CH. BARCATH ZOOT SUIT RIOT  (M) -HS544578- 20/09/98   Breeder: Cathy Barlow,  
 Ch. Ramblewood The Joker x Ch. Tasmara's I Love Lucy  Canada.   Cathy BARLOW  
Box 12, Site 19, R.R. 1  DeWinton, AB  T0L 0X0   

033 CH. BLOOMFIELD'S KREME OF THE CROP  (M) -MY838836- 12/12/02   Breeder: Kim 
Hamel,  Am.Can.Ch. Hirdler Hill's Bloomfield Lad x Thornlodge Bloomfield Huntyr  
Canada.    
Kim HAMEL #323, 4A - 3421 Portage Ave  Winnipeg, MB  R3K 2C9  

036 CAN.AM.CH. GLENEIRE'S SOARING ABOVE  (M) -JY636040- 27/12/99    Breeder: 
Bertie Nielson & Allison Blick, Can.Am.Ch. Serenade's Storm Warning x Ch. Gleneire's 
Georgie Girl  Canada.   Bertie NIELSON Comp. 30, Forbes Rd  Lac La Hache, BC  V0K 
1T0  

045 CH. SYNERGENIC'S WINNERS CIRCLE  (M) -KJ667244- 17/05/00   Breeder: Gail & 
Ron Chapman,  Ch. Gleneire's James Bond x Synergenic Mipal Tina  Canada.   Gloria & 
Mary Ann DALTON  310 - 10A St NW  Calgary, AB  T2N 1W6    

048 CH. BRYDEN MALYSSE MEET JOE BLACK, CD  (M) -JL609009- 18/06/99   Breeder: 
David Swartwood, Ch. Bryden's What About Bob, CD x Ch. Brymar's Driving Miss Daisy, 
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CDX  Canada.  David SWARTWOOD & N. CLEMENT, R. LA CROIX 255 Cunningham 
Rd  Gananoque, ON  K7G 2V4  

055 CH. WESTHAM'S COWBOY  (M) -MC787441- 07/02/02   Breeder: Lorraine Bissett,  Ch. 
Westham's Odin x Westham's Tessa  Canada.   Lorraine & Tamara BISSETT  2170 
Westham Island Rd, R.R. 1  Delta, BC  V4K 3N2   

058 CH. CYMBELINE'S DENALI  (M) -ERN23000689- 04/06/02   Breeder: Barb Ciresi,  Ch. 
Cymbeline's Just Invincible x Ch. Cymbeline's Inheritance  Elsewhere.   Barbara CIRESI  
1831 Venus Ave  Arden Hill, MN  55112 Agent: Yvonne NORTON   

062 AM.CAN.CH. BESWIN'S COMMEMORATION  (M) -LA754748- 19/01/01   Breeder: 
Wendy Bessemer, Am.Can.Ch. Barcath Zoot Suit Riot x Ch. Westham's Trouble's A 
Brewing  Canada.   Wendy BESSEMER & Bonnie WATTS, Ken & Nancy GOODHUE-
MCWILLIAMS 527 - 88 Ave SE  Calgary, AB  T2H 1T9  

065 CH. SYNERGENIC'S MAXIMUM VELOCITY  (M) -KJ667243- 17/05/00   Breeder: R. & 
G. Chapman,  Ch. Gleneire's James Bond x Synergenic Mipal Tina  Canada.   Audrianna 
ARGENT  & Gail CHAPMAN 79 Midland Cr SE  Calgary, AB  T2X 1N8 Agent: Lance R. 
CARMEN     

006 CH. GLENEIRE'S WHEEL OF FORTUNE  (F) -MC786661- 09/02/02   Breeder: Bertie 
Nielson,  Ch. Shore's Major Wager At Gleneire x Ch. Gleneire's Georgie Girl  Canada.   
Sheila MCCLURE & Bertie NIELSON 47045 - 1 Ave  Chilliwack, BC  V2P 8B6   

008 CH. KARMADI'S MADAM PRESIDENT  (F) -NE867967- 03/03/03    Breeder: Lois 
Saunder, Diane & Carmen Herns, Ch. Bryden's Full Monty x Ch. Karmadi's Madam 
Butterfly  Canada.   Diane & Carmen HERNS & L. SAUNDERS  21961 Hwy 7, R.R. 1  
Maberly, ON  K0H 2B0   

ABS CH. BONDIR'S D'OR AIME DE TOUS  (F) -KY705400- 06/12/00   Breeder: Lynn, Anne & 
Barb Dorsay, Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours x Ch. Bondir's Et Tessera Deliberer, 
CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.   Mary CUMMING 2906 - 10 St SW  Calgary, AB  T2T 3H2 Agent: 
Barb DORSAY   

021 CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI  (F) -CG169731- 25/04/94   
Breeder: Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX  x Ch. Tessera's Fun 
and Fancy Free, CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5   

022 CH. BONDIR'S FASCINER AMBRE, PCD  (F) -KY705402- 06/12/00   Breeder: Lynn, 
Anne & Barb Dorsay, Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours  x Ch. Bondir's Et Tessera 
Deliberer, CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft Rd SW  
Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

023 CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, 
Anne & Barb Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, 
CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, 
AB  T2V 3M5   

024 CH. BESWIN'S HEARTACHE TONIGHT  (F) -MA789954- 24/01/02   Breeder: Wendy 
Bessemer & Debby White, Am.Ch. Esspecial Hollywood Blvd x Ch. Beswin's Food For 
Thought  Canada.   Debby WHITE & Wendy BESSEMER 6543 Woodglen St  Delta, BC  
V4C 3G8   

027 CH. BASTION'S SWEET PERFECTION  (F) -MW843781- 15/11/02   Breeder: Allison 
Blick,  Can.Am.Aust.Ch. Willkommen Latest Edition x Ch. Bastion's Calm B4 The Storm  
Canada.  Allison BLICK 1982 Cedar Rd  Nanaimo, BC  V9X 1J4   

031 CH. BARCATH BY GOLLY MISS MOLLY  (F) -LN743871- 20/07/01   Breeder: Cathy 
Barlow,  Ch. Ramblewood Barcath Trilogy x Ch. Barcath Midnight Motion  Canada.   
Cathy BARLOW  Box 12, Site 19, R.R. 1  DeWinton, AB  T0L 0X0  

050 CH. SERENADE'S SEVENTH HEAVEN  (F) -NN906831- 09/07/03    Breeder: Anne 
Hutchinson & Paul Richards, Ch. Serenade's Jersey Devil x Serenade's Seven Secrets  
Canada.   Remi P. CHAREST & Anne HUTCHINSON 15203 - 75 St  Edmonton, AB  T5C 
1A2   

056 CH. SYNERGENIC MIPAL THE MATRIX  (F) -KU705479- 22/10/00   Breeder: Ron & 
Gail Chapman & Gord Peterson, Ch. Ramblewood The Joker x Ch. Synergenic Versare 
Be Mipal  Canada.   Ron & Gail CHAPMAN 71 Deerbow Pl SE  Calgary,  AB  T2J 6H8   

057 CH. SYNERGENIC'S TIGER LILY  (F) -LA715599- 04/01/01   Breeder: Ron & Gail 
Chapman,   Ch. Synergenic Mipal Peter Pan x Ch. Synergenic Get Off Of My Cloud  
Canada.   Ron & Gail CHAPMAN 71 Deerbow Pl SE  Calgary, AB  T2J 6H8    
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ABS CH. WESTHAM'S TROUBLE A BREWING  (F) -HE510308- 20/03/98   Breeder: Lorraine 
Bissett,   Ch. Beswin's Field Of Dreams, CD,TD x Westham's Tri My Dream  
Canada.   Wendy BESSEMER  527 - 88 Ave SE  Calgary, AB  T2H 1T9   

 
BEST IN SPECIALTY SHOW: 
CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI   -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: Carol A. 
Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX x Ch. Cascadian's Crystal 
Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  
T2V 3M5 Agent: Shannon SCHEER 
 
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX/BEST CANADIAN BRED: 
CH. BRYDEN MALYSSE MEET JOE BLACK, CD  (M) -JL609009- 18/06/99   Breeder: David 
Swartwood, Ch. Bryden's What About Bob, CD x Ch. Brymar's Driving Miss Daisy, CDX  Canada.  
David SWARTWOOD & N. CLEMENT, R. LA CROIX 255 Cunningham Rd  Gananoque, ON  
K7G 2V4 
 
BEST OF WINNERS: 
FLIGHTLINE'S POCKET ROCKET   -ERN24000059- 12/09/01   Breeder: Kevin & Judy Griffith,  
Ch. Cascadian's Zackly Right, CD x Bondir's Flying Duchess  Elsewhere.   Kevin & Judy 
GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 
 
BEST PUPPY: 
BARCATH MIDNIGHT BREW   -NQ892865- 16/08/03   Breeder: Cathy Barlow,  Ch. Thornlodge I 
Love Trouble x Ch. Barcath Midnight Motion  Canada.   Cathy BARLOW  Box 12, Site 19, R.R. 1  
DeWinton, AB  T0L 0X0 
 
AWARDS OF MERIT: (2) 
w CH. KARMADI'S MADAM PRESIDENT  (F) -NE867967- 03/03/03    Breeder: Lois Saunder, 

Diane & Carmen Herns, Ch. Bryden's Full Monty x Ch. Karmadi's Madam Butterfly  Canada.   
Diane & Carmen HERNS & L. SAUNDERS  21961 Hwy 7, R.R. 1  Maberly, ON  K0H 2B0   

w CH. SYNERGENIC MIPAL THE MATRIX  (F) -KU705479- 22/10/00   Breeder: Ron & Gail 
Chapman & Gord Peterson, Ch. Ramblewood The Joker x Ch. Synergenic Versare Be Mipal  
Canada.   Ron & Gail CHAPMAN 71 Deerbow Pl SE  Calgary,  AB  T2J 6H8   

 
Sexually Altered Classes 
 
Sexually Altered Class (Female) 
 
007 TRICALIBER N TRI-STE ENVIOUS   -CL204766- 26/06/94   Breeder: Nicole Ehmann,   

Tri-ste's How Hard I Tri x Ch. Tri-ste's Tri's My Patience, CD  Canada.  Spaniels (English 
Springer)  Sue M. WANNER 7 Rice Ave SE  Medicine Hat, AB  T1B 3X1   

 
BEST SEXUALLY ALTERED FEMALE/BEST OF BREED SEXUALLY ALTERED:  
TRICALIBER N TRI-STE ENVIOUS   -CL204766- 26/06/94   Breeder: Nicole Ehmann,   Tri-ste's 
How Hard I Tri x Ch. Tri-ste's Tri's My Patience, CD  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Sue 
M. WANNER 7 Rice Ave SE  Medicine Hat, AB  T1B 3X1   
 
 
Dam & Progeny 
 

1. CH. BESWIN FOOD FOR THOUGHT   -FY422783- 08/12/96   Breeder: Wendy 
Bessemer,   Ch. Mystic's Peridox x Ch. Beswin Penny For Your Thoughts, TD  Canada.   
Debby WHITE  & Wendy BESSEMER 6543 Woodglen St  Delta, BC  V4C 3G8   

a. - CH. BESWIN'S HEARTACHE TONIGHT  (F) -MA789954- 24/01/02  
b. - CH. BESWIN'S KEY TO MY HEART  (F) -JC599587- 26/02/99   

2. CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI   -CG169731- 25/04/94   
Breeder: Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and 
Fancy Free, CD,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft 
Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5   

a. - CH. BONDIR'S A TO Z LEXICOGRAPHER, PCD  (M) -KY705393- 06/12/00   
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b.  - BONDIR'S FLYING DUCHESS  (F) -GL447638- 22/06/97   
c. - CH. BONDIR'S D'OR AIME DE TOUS  (F) -KY705400- 06/12/00   
d.  - CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   
e. - CH. BONDIR'S FASCINER AMBRE, PCD  (F) -KY705402- 06/12/00  

ABS CH. WESTHAM'S TROUBLE A BREWING   -HE510308- 20/03/98   Breeder: Lorraine 
Bissett,  Ch. Beswin's Field Of Dreams, CD,TD x Westham's Tri My Dream  Canada.   
Wendy BESSEMER  527 - 88 Ave SE  Calgary, AB  T2H 1T9   

a. - BESWIN'S CATCH ME IF YOU CAN  (M) -NC881704- 19/02/03   
b. - AM.CAN.CH. BESWIN'S COMMEMORATION  (M) -LA754748- 19/01/01   
c. - BESWINS LOOKING FOR TROUBLE  (F) -NC881705- 19/02/03  

 
 
Brace 
 

1. CH. SYNERGENIC MIPAL THE MATRIX  (F) -KU705479- 22/10/00   Breeder: Ron & 
Gail Chapman & Gord Peterson, Ch. Ramblewood The Joker x Ch. Synergenic Versare 
Be Mipal  Canada.   Ron & Gail CHAPMAN 71 Deerbow Pl SE  Calgary, AB  T2J 6H8 
And 
CH. SYNERGENIC'S TIGER LILY  (F) -LA715599- 04/01/01   Breeder: Ron & Gail 
Chapman,   Ch. Synergenic Mipal Peter Pan x Ch. Synergenic Get Off Of My Cloud  
Canada.   Ron & Gail CHAPMAN 71 Deerbow Pl SE  Calgary, AB  T2J 6H8  

2. BONDIR'S GAMINE GEORGINE  (F) -LA705403- 09/01/01   Breeder: Lynn, Anne & Barb 
Dorsay,  Ch. Bondir's Braveheart x Ch. Cascadian Caliner de Bondir, CD,AGI  Canada.   
 Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5   
And 
CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, 
Anne & Barb Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, 
CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY   9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, 
AB  T2V 3M5  
 

 
Team 
 

1. BONDIR'S GAMINE GEORGINE  (F) -LA705403- 09/01/01   Breeder: Lynn, Anne & Barb 
Dorsay,  Ch. Bondir's Braveheart x Ch. Cascadian Caliner de Bondir, CD,AGI  Canada.   
 Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5   
And 
CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI  (F) -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: 
Carol A. Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX x Ch. 
Cascadian's Crystal Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V3M5 
 
And 
CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI  (F) -CG169731- 25/04/94         
Breeder: Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and 
Fancy Free, CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft 
Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  
And 
CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, 
Anne & Barb Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, 
CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.   Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, 
AB  T2V 3M5  

 
 
Parade of Veterans 
 
010 CH. CASCADIAN'S ZACKLY RIGHT, CD  (M) -ERN96000159- 23/07/93   Breeder: Carol 

A. Jansen & David W Stienke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary x Cascadian's Crystal 
Conexion  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 
Ave Ct E.  Puyallup, WA  98375  
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012 BONDIR'S FLYING DUCHESS  (F) -GL447638- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, Barb & Anne 
Dorsay,  Ch. Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir’s Et Tessera Deliberer CD,AGI,SHD  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct E.  
Puyallup, WA  98375   

014 CH. TESSERA'S FUN AND FANCY FREE, CDX,SHDCH,AGN  (F) -YE909534- 11/03/91   
Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Tasmara's Moving Target x Ch. Tasmara's Halo Dolly  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Douglas G. HALL Box 18, Site 2, R.R. 1  
Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A1  

018 CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD, AGI  (F) -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: 
Carol A. Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX  x Ch. 
Cascadian's Crystal Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, 
& Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

021 CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI  (F) -CG169731- 25/04/94   
Breeder: Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and 
Fancy Free, CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & 
Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

023 CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, 
Anne & Barb Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, 
CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

043 HILLCREST NAMTN KOCR COLOURS  (M) -Listed- 12/03/94   Breeder: Henriette 
Schmidt, Daisymae Mayer, Marah Bolden, Hillcrest Just Because x Calvdale Capriati  
Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Henriette SCHMIDT  15135 North Ave  
Brookfield, WI  53005-4577   

 
 
Parade of Title Holders 
 
022 CH. BONDIR'S FASCINER AMBRE, PCD  (F) -KY705402- 06/12/00   Breeder: Lynn, 

Anne & Barb Dorsay, Hillcrest Namtn Kocr Colours x Ch. Bondir's Et Tessera Deliberer, 
CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

028 OTCHX. TESSERA'S SUMBUDDY LUVS ME, SHDCH,AGN  (M) -CG169739- 25/04/94   
Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and 
Fancy Free, CDX,SHDCH,AGN  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Barbara HILCHIE 
2512 - 2 Ave NW  Calgary, AB  T2N 0H6   

037 OTCH. MISKO'S KASKA, TDX  (M) -CY228892- 31/12/94   Breeder: Linda Murray, 
Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. & OTCh. Brigola's Northern Echo, TD  Canada.  Spaniels 
(English Springer)  Norma J. SCHAFFER 2520 Hwy 97B SE  Salmon Arm, BC  V1E 1C3  

045 CH. SYNERGENIC'S WINNERS CIRCLE  (M) -KJ667244- 17/05/00   Breeder: Gail & 
Ron Chapman,  Ch. Gleneire's James Bond x Synergenic Mipal Tina  Canada.  Spaniels 
(English Springer)  Gloria & Mary Ann DALTON 310 - 10A St NW  Calgary, AB  T2N 1W6  

046 OTCH. SYNERGENIC'S KLASSICAL JAZZ  (M) -YC912833- 23/02/91   Breeder: Gail & 
Ron Chapman, Ch. Synergenic's Adam's Apple, CD x Ch. Kimet's Klassical Mover, CDX  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Gloria & Mary Ann DALTON 310 - 10A St NW  
Calgary, AB  T2N 1W6   

047 CH. MYSTIC'S SEA WITCH  (F) -1060937- 08/05/93   Breeder: Cynthia Wheeler,  Cricket 
Hill Tiverton Tandem x Mystic's Sea Chanty  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  
Geoffrey, Kenneth & Patricia KITTRIDGE & Cynthia WHEELER  557 Schubert Pl NW  
Calgary, AB  T3L 1X3  

050 CH. SERENADE'S SEVENTH HEAVEN  (F) -NN906831- 09/07/03   Breeder: Anne 
Hutchinson & Paul Richards, Ch. Serenade's Jersey Devil x Serenade's Seven Secrets  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Remi P. CHAREST  & Anne HUTCHINSON 
15203 - 75 St  Edmonton, AB  T5C 1A2  
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WILD ROSE ENGLISH SPRINGER SPANIEL ASSOCIATION 

OBEDIENCE RESULTS 
Judge:  Pam Weaver, Oregon 

 
Novice A  
 
NQ CH. TESSERA'S CANADIAN MAID, SHDCH  (F) -EU314219- 24/10/95   Breeder: Douglas 

Hall,  Ch. Serenades Family Tradition x Ch. Tessera's Fun And Fancy Free, CDX, SHDCH  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Dodie & Douglas G. HALL Box 18, Site 2, R.R. 1  
Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A1  

 
Novice B 
 

1. Score 191 / Dog # 203  ALDWYN'S CHELSEA DAWN, TD  (F) -LN744053- 25/07/01   Breeder: 
Wendy Poole,  Ch. Bryden's Full Monty x Ch. Aldwyn's Miss Bee Haven  Canada.  Spaniels 
(English Springer)  Lynn STEHLE 2445 Grenfell Rd  Kelowna, BC  V1Y 3C7 

2. Score 187 / Dog # 201  HALWENDAN PEN AND INK, JH,CD  (F) -Listed- 16/10/02   Breeder: 
Karen Lee,  Halwendan Simple Simon x Pride 'N Joy Bright Sunshine, SH  Elsewhere.  Spaniels 
(English Springer)  Karen LEE 10409 Canyon Rd E., #211  Puyallup, WA  98373 

3. Score 185 ½ / Dog # 200 CH. SYNERGENIC'S WINNERS CIRCLE  (M) -KJ667244- 17/05/00   
Breeder: Gail & Ron Chapman, Ch. Gleneire's James Bond x Synergenic Mipal Tina  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Gloria & Mary Ann DALTON 310 - 10A St NW  Calgary, AB  T2N 
1W6 

4. Score 185 ½ / Dog # 202  BONDIR'S FLYING DUCHESS  (F) -GL447638- 22/06/97   Breeder: 
Lynn, Barb & Anne Dorsay,  Ch. Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir’s Et Tessera Deliberer 
CD,AGI,SHD  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Kevin & Judy GRIFFITH 16424 - 92 Ave Ct 
E.  Puyallup, WA  98375 

 
Open B 
 

1. Score 197 ½ / Dog # 401  OTCH. MISKO'S KASKA, TDX  (M) -CY228892- 31/12/94   Breeder: 
Linda Murray,  Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. & OTCh. Brigola's Northern Echo, TD  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Norma J. SCHAFFER 2520 Hwy 97B SE  Salmon Arm, BC  V1E 
1C3  Jump: 21/42 

 
NQ OTCH. TESSERA'S SUMBUDDY LUVS ME, SHDCH,AGN  (M) -CG169739- 25/04/94   Breeder: 

Douglas Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and Fancy Free, 
CDX,SHDCH,AGN  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Barbara HILCHIE 2512 - 2 Ave NW  
Calgary, AB  T2N 0H6 Jump: 21/42 

 
Utility 
 
NQ OTCHX. TESSERA'S SUMBUDDY LUVS ME, SHDCH,AGN  (M) -CG169739- 25/04/94   

Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and Fancy Free, 
CDX,SHDCH,AGN  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Barbara HILCHIE 2512 - 2 Ave NW  
Calgary, AB  T2N 0H6 Jump: 21/42 

 
Veterans Obedience  
 

1. Score 186 ½ / Dog # 602  CH. TESSERA'S FUN AND FANCY FREE, CDX,SHDCH,AGN  (F) -
YE909534- 11/03/91   Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Tasmara's Moving Target x Ch. Tasmara's 
Halo Dolly  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Douglas G. HALL Box 18, Site 2, R.R. 1  
Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A1 

NQ CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI  -CG169731- 25/04/94   Breeder: 
Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and Fancy Free, 
CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY  9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  
T2V 3M5  
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NQ CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI  (F) -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: Carol A. 
Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX x Ch. Cascadian's Crystal 
Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5 

ABS  CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97  Breeder: Lynn, Anne & Barb 
Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, CD,SHD,AGI  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  
T2V 3M5  

 
Brace Obedience 
 

1. Brace 700/701; Score 181 ½   
 
700 OTCHX. TESSERA'S SUMBUDDY LUVS ME, SHDCH,AGN  (M) -CG169739- 25/04/94   

Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX x Ch. Tessera's Fun and Fancy Free, 
CDX,SHDCH,AGN  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Barbara HILCHIE 2512 - 2 Ave NW  
Calgary, AB  T2N 0H6  

701 CH. TESSERA'S FUN AND FANCY FREE, CDX,SHDCH,AGN  (F) -YE909534- 11/03/91   
Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Tasmara's Moving Target x Ch. Tasmara's Halo Dolly  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Douglas G. HALL Box 18, Site 2, R.R. 1  Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A1  

ABS 702 CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, 
Anne & Barb Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, CD,SHD,AGI  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  
Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

ABS 703 CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI  (F) -CG169731- 25/04/94   
Breeder: Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX  x Ch. Tessera's Fun and Fancy 
Free, CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 
9016 Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

 
Obedience Exhibition Only  
 
800 CH. BONDIR'S ET TESSERA DELIBERER, CD,SHD,AGI  (F) -CG169731- 25/04/94   Breeder: 

Douglas G. Hall, Ch. Devonshire's Music Man, CDX  x Ch. Tessera's Fun and Fancy Free, 
CDX,AGN,SHDCH  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

801 CH. CASCADIAN CALINER DE BONDIR, CD,AGI  (F) -1055008- 06/05/94   Breeder: Carol A. 
Jansen & David W. Steinke, Ch. Donahan's Documentary, CDX x Ch. Cascadian's Crystal 
Conexion, CD  Elsewhere.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 
Baycroft Rd SW  Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

802 CH. TESSERA'S FUN AND FANCY FREE, CDX,SHDCH,AGN  (F) -YE909534- 11/03/91   
Breeder: Douglas Hall, Ch. Tasmara's Moving Target x Ch. Tasmara's Halo Dolly  Canada.  
Spaniels (English Springer)  Douglas G. HALL Box 18, Site 2, R.R. 1  Cochrane, AB  T4C 1A1  

803 CH. BONDIR'S EMINENT ENCORE, CD  (F) -GL447641- 22/06/97   Breeder: Lynn, Anne & Barb 
Dorsay, Donahan's Morse Code  x Ch. Bondir's et Tessera Deliberer, CD,SHD,AGI  
Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Lynn, Anne, & Barb DORSAY 9016 Baycroft Rd SW  
Calgary, AB  T2V 3M5  

 
HIGH IN TRIAL: 
Dog # 401 from the Open B Class with Score of 197 ½ 
OTCH. MISKO'S KASKA, TDX  (M) -CY228892- 31/12/94   Breeder: Linda Murray,  Donahan's Morse 
Code x Ch. & OTCh. Brigola's Northern Echo, TD  Canada.  Spaniels (English Springer)  Norma J. 
SCHAFFER 2520 Hwy 97B SE  Salmon Arm, BC  V1E 1C3  Jump: 21/42 
 
 

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com

http://www.pdffactory.com

	PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES RESULTS
	6-9 Months Male
	12-18 Months Male
	6-9 Months Female
	9-12 Months Female
	12-18 Months Female
	BEST IN PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES
	BOS TO BEST IN PUPPY SWEEPSTAKES

	VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES RESULTS
	10+ Years Male
	7-10 Years Female
	10+ Years Female
	BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
	BOS TO BEST IN VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

	SPECIALTY SHOW RESULTS
	6-9 Months Male
	12-18 Months Male
	Bred by Exhibitor Male
	Open Male
	WINNER’S MALE
	RESERVE WINNER’S MALE
	Veteran Male
	6-9 Months Female
	9-12 Months Female
	12-18 Months Female
	Canadian Bred Female
	Bred by Exhibitor Female
	Open Female
	WINNER’S FEMALE
	RESERVE WINNER’S FEMALE
	Veterans Female
	Specials Only
	BEST IN SPECIALTY SHOW:
	BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX/BEST CANADIAN BRED:
	BEST OF WINNERS:
	BEST PUPPY:
	AWARDS OF MERIT: (2)
	Sexually Altered Classes
	BEST SEXUALLY ALTERED FEMALE/BEST OF BREED SEXUALLY ALTERED
	Dam & Progeny
	Brace
	Team
	Parade of Veterans
	Parade of Title Holders

	OBEDIENCE RESULTS
	Novice A
	Novice B
	Open B
	Utility
	Veterans Obedience
	Brace Obedience
	Obedience Exhibition Only
	HIGH IN TRIAL:


